settlement of insurance claims on the basis of the nature of the loss and from the settlement of Company-owned life insurance policies as cash inflows on the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The Company implemented the standard on January 1, 2018 and retrospectively applied the standard in the comparative period. The
standard does not have a significant impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In November of 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230) - Restricted Cash. The update requires the Company to combine restricted cash
with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning and end of period balances in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The Company
implemented the standard on January 1, 2018 and retrospectively applied the standard in the comparative period.

The following table shows the effect of the accounting change to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows line item
As Reported on Form

10-Q
Adjusted Balance on

Form 10-Q

Increase (Decrease)
from Retrospective

Adoption

Change in restricted cash $ (679)  $ —  $ 679
Net cash used in investing activities $ (183,511)  $ (182,832)  $ 679

Change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 2,849  $ 3,528  $ 679
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period $ 25,492  $ 25,935  $ 443
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 28,341  $ 29,463  $ 1,122

In March of 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. The update
requires employers to present the service cost component of the net periodic benefit cost in the same income statement line item as other employee compensation costs arising
from services rendered during the period. The other components of net benefit cost, including interest cost, expected return on plan assets, amortization of prior service
cost/credit and actuarial gain/loss, and settlement and curtailment effects, are to be presented as non-operating items. In addition, the standard only allows the service cost

[…]

The standard became effective as of January 1, 2018. The presentation amendments were applied retrospectively and the capitalization amendments were applied
prospectively on and after the effective date. The Company applied the practical expedient that permits the Company to use the amounts disclosed in its pension and other
postretirement benefit plan footnote from the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation

10

Table of Contents

requirements. The Commissions have authorized the Company to recover the other components of net periodic benefit cost through the Company’s capital program and thus
on and after the effective date, the other components of net periodic benefit cost that have previously been recorded as part of utility plant have been recognized as a
regulatory asset (see note 9). As a result, the changes required by the standard did not have a material impact on the results of operations.

The following tables show the effect of the accounting change to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine month periods ended September
30, 2017:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income line item
As Reported on Form

10-Q
Adjusted Balance on

Form 10-Q
Increase (Decrease) from
Retrospective Adoption

Administrative and general $ 24,886  $ 22,749  $ (2,137)
Income taxes $ 17,348  $ 18,219  $ 871
Total operating expenses $ 170,535  $ 169,269  $ (1,266)

Net operating income $ 41,196  $ 42,462  $ 1,266
Other components of net periodic benefit cost $ —  $ (2,137)  $ 2,137
Income tax benefit (expense) on other income and expenses $ (841)  $ 30  $ 871

Net other income (loss) $ 1,230  $ (36)  $ (1,266)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income line item
As Reported on Form

10-Q
Adjusted Balance on

Form 10-Q
Increase (Decrease) from
Retrospective Adoption

Administrative and general $ 73,931  $ 66,908  $ (7,023)
Income taxes $ 26,099  $ 27,941  $ 1,842
Total operating expenses $ 430,394  $ 425,213  $ (5,181)

Net operating income $ 74,505  $ 79,686  $ 5,181
Other components of net periodic benefit cost $ —  $ (7,023)  $ 7,023
Income tax expense on other income and expenses $ (2,947)  $ (1,105)  $ 1,842

Net other income (loss) $ 4,315  $ (866)  $ (5,181)

New Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

In February of 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases, which amends the guidance relating to the definition of a lease, recognition of lease assets and liabilities on the
balance sheet, and the related disclosure requirements. In July of 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-11, Leases: Targeted Improvements, which amends the new leasing
guidance such that entities may elect not to restate their comparative periods in the period of adoption. The guidance requires lessees to recognize an asset and liability on the
balance sheet for all of their lease obligations. Operating leases were previously not recognized on the balance sheet. ASU 2016-02 is effective for annual reporting periods